

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 FEB 20 11 PM 3:59

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY
DEPUTY

NO. 38138-9-II
Thurston County No. 08-1-00567-8

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DANIEL SWEANEY

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 5

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SWEANEY’S
MOTION TO SUPPRESS..... 5**

**II. THE EVIDENCE USED TO JUSTIFY THE SEARCH
WARRANT WAS OBTAINED AS THE RESULT OF AN
ILLEGAL SEIZURE OF MR. SWEANEY. 5**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF
FACT NUMBER 3..... 5**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF
FACT NUMBER 5..... 5**

**V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF
FACT NUMBER 6..... 5**

**VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF
FACT NUMBER 7..... 5**

**VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING
CONCLUSION OF LAW NUMBER 1..... 5**

**VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING
CONCLUSION OF LAW NUMBER 2..... 5**

**IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING CONCLUSION
OF LAW NUMBER 3..... 5**

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 5

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SWEANEY’S
MOTION TO SUPPRESS WHERE THE EVIDENCE USED
AGAINST HIM WAS OBTAINED AS A RESULT OF AN
UNLAWFUL SEIZURE..... 5**

**II. IF THIS COURT WERE TO CONCLUDE THAT THE
SEIZURE CONCLUDED WHEN THE OFFICER HANDED**

BACK MR. SWEANEY'S DOCUMENTS AND TOLD HIM HE WAS FREE TO GO, MR. SWEANEY WAS RE-SEIZED WHEN TROOPER KERSHAW ASKED HIM IF HE HAD CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES IN THE CAR AND AT THAT POINT, REASONABLE SUSPICION DID NOT JUSTIFY THE DETENTION..... 6

III. THE ISSUANCE OF THE WARRANT DID NOT VALIDATE THIS SEARCH. 6

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

D. ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SWEANEY'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS WHERE THE EVIDENCE USED AGAINST HIM WAS OBTAINED AS A RESULT OF AN UNLAWFUL SEIZURE..... 16

II. IF THIS COURT WERE TO CONCLUDE THAT THE SEIZURE CONCLUDED WHEN THE OFFICER HANDED BACK MR. SWEANEY'S DOCUMENTS AND TOLD HIM HE WAS FREE TO GO, MR. SWEANEY WAS RE-SEIZED WHEN TROOPER KERSHAW ASKED HIM IF HE HAD CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES IN THE CAR AND AT THAT POINT, REASONABLE SUSPICION DID NOT JUSTIFY THE DETENTION..... 26

III. THE ISSUANCE OF THE WARRANT DID NOT VALIDATE THIS SEARCH. 31

E. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 138 Wn.App. 463, 157 P.3d 893 (2007).....	16, 19, 25, 26
<i>State v. Aranguren</i> , 42 Wn.App. 452, 711 P.2d 1096 (1985).....	21
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	19
<i>State v. Cantrell</i> , 70 Wn.App. 340, 853 P.2d 479 (1993).....	18, 24, 25, 31
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 151 Wn.2d 118, 85 P.3d 887 (2004)	17
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 46 Wn.App. 388, 731 P.2d 1101 (1986)	18
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986)	17
<i>State v. Soto-Garcia</i> , 68 Wn.App. 20, 841 P.2d 1271 (1992)	28, 29, 34
<i>State v. Thorn</i> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996)	20
<i>State v. Tijerina</i> , 61 Wn.App. 626, 811 P.2d 241, <i>review denied</i> 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991)	17, 18, 23, 24, 31
<i>State v. Veltri</i> , 136 Wn.App. 818, 150 P.3d 1178 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	18
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968)	18
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 51 F.d 1376, (8 th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 817 F.2d 1384 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870 (1980)	21
<i>United States v. Tehrani</i> , 49 F.3d 54 (2d. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407 (1963)	34

Other Authorities

<i>31 The Champion 34</i> , November 2007	23
